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Tabreed reported AED 48.6 mn in net income in 9M 2007, indicating that it is set to miss •	
our net income estimate of AED 87.3 mn for 2007. The company had sold six cooling plants in 
Q4 2006, leading to a downward revision of the cooling capacity forecasts in the short term.

Tabreed’s revenue mix continues to be diversified among chilled water, manufacturing, •	
contracting and services revenues with the growth in services and manufacturing outpacing 
the growth in chilled water. 

We revise our chilled water revenue forecasts in the short term to reflect slower than •	
previously expected growth in cooling capacity. Forecasts for non-chilled water revenues, on 
the other hand, have been revised upwards.

We reiterate our •	 BUy recommendation on Tabreed, and raise our target value marginally to 
AED 3.94 on the back of the revised forecasts and the adoption of a lower discount rate.

Current Price: aed 3.42 Country: United arab emirates
Fair value Target: aed 3.94 Sector: Utilities
Recommendation: BUY Exchange: dubai Financial Market
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Tabreed stock performance vs. SC UAE Index
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Tabreed (AED) SC UAE index rebased

52-week range (AED) 1.62-3.61

Number of shares (000's)  1,134,000 

Free float (%) 76.00

Market cap (AED mn)  3,878 

Market cap (USD mn) 1,056

Div Yild. 2006 (%) 0.00

Year Net profit  
(AED' 000)

EPS 
 (AED)

EBITDA (AED' 
000)

BV 
 (AED' 000)

BVPS  
(AED)

RoAE 
(%)

ROAA 
 (%)

P/E 
(x)

EV/EBITDA 
 (x)

P/BV  
(x)

Dec-09E 161,180 0.14 318,678 1,513,288 1.33 11.3 2.20  24 24  2.6 

Dec-08E  93,152 0.08 221,329 1,352,109 1.19 6.9 1.64  42 32 2.9

Dec-07E  71,003 0.06 178,011 1,342,957 1.18 5.6 1.55  55 37 2.9

Dec-06 104,406 0.09 163,863 1,187,954 1.05 9.2 3.06  37 33 3.3
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Investment Highlights

Tabreed reported AED 48.6 mn in net income in 9M 2007, up 4.6% from the same •	
period last year. The results came lower than our expectations indicating that Tabreed is 
set to miss our net income estimate of AED 87.3 mn for 2007. Net income growth came 
under pressure due to lower than expected growth in cooling capacity.

In Q4 2006, Tabreed sold six cooling plants with a capacity of 54,500 TR (tons of •	
refrigeration) to a JV, which is 40% owned by Tabreed. Cooling capacity stood at 
214,315 TR in September 2007, lower than our forecast of 334,000 TR by end of 2007. We 
have revised the cooling capacity forecasts downwards in the short term but maintained 
our long term forecast of 861,815 TR by 2013 on the back of key contracts signed recently.

The project pipeline indicates that most of the recently signed contracts are with •	
leading property developers in Abu Dhabi, including Aldar and Sorouh. In addition, a 
major contract signed with Dubai Metro is due to commence starting mid 2008.

Tabreed’s revenue mix continues to be diversified among chilled water, manufacturing, •	
contracting and services revenues with the growth in services and manufacturing 
outpacing the growth in chilled water. This is contrary to our expectations as we had 
expected chilled water revenues to dominate Tabreed’s revenue mix by 2007 and 
contracting revenues to wind down over the same period. 

We revise our chilled water revenue forecasts in the short term to reflect slower •	
than previously expected growth in cooling capacity. Forecasts for non-chilled water 
revenues, on the other hand, have been revised upwards on the back of strong demand 
on Tabreed’s manufacturing business from other district cooling players and continued 
demand for the contracting work from the Military. 

Tabreed reported a net income of AED 48.6 mn for 9M 2007. Net profit for full year •	
2007 will most likely come below our old expectations of AED 87.3 mn. We revise our 
projections with a Fy 07 new net income forecast of AED 71.0 mn and expect it to grow 
by 31% in 2008 to reach AED 93 mn. 

Despite the lower short-term forecasts, we have marginally raised our target value for •	
Tabreed to AED 3.94/share, as long term expectations are revised upwards, while we have 
adopted lower discount rates on the UAE Dirham. We have maintained our investment 
recommendation of Buy, as our target value provides a 15.2% upside potential to the 
current share price.
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Analysis and revised forecasts

Revenue forecasts have been revised slightly downward in the short run to reflect lower 
revenue coming from the chilled water business on the back of slower than expected 
growth in capacity expansions. We are, however, revising upwards our revenue forecasts 
in the long run to reflect the recent large contracts signed by the company. In addition, 
revenues coming from supporting business units, mainly manufacturing and services, will 
follow the chilled water revenue growth to some extent and contribute to higher total 
revenue projections in the long run. Contrary to our expectations that the contracting 
business unit would wind down by Fy 07, demand from the UAE military, albeit at a 
decreasing rate, will keep the contracting business unit continuing to contribute to total 
revenues.

Source: SHUAA Capital

Lower chilled water revenues after revised capacity expansion and pricing 
strategy

Tabreed reported chilled water revenues in 9M 2007 that were lower than our projections. 
Chilled water revenues for 9M 07 were AED 141.5 mn, vs. our forecast of AED 467.6 mn 
for full year 2007. In our June 2006 update on the company, we expected total capacity 
to reach 200,250 TR by end of 2006, up from 97,000 TR in 2005. In fact, Tabreed’s installed 
capacity could have been close to our estimates but reached only 178,000 TR in 2006 
due to the sale of six plants (with a total capacity of 54,500 TR) that took place in the 
last quarter. Capacity expansions will, therefore, decrease in the short run to reflect this 
transaction. We are now expecting capacity to reach 214,315 TR by end of 2007, down 
from our 334,000 TR anticipations. Our long term capacity forecasts include the following 
key contracts signed by Tabreed: 

Dubai Metro
Tabreed signed an agreement with the Dubai Municipality in September 2005, to provide 
the entire Dubai Metro project with district cooling services. This massive project will 
comprise 43 metro stations that will initially require a cooling capacity of 80,000 TR. 
Construction of the first cooling plant for Dubai Metro commenced in the last quarter 
of 2007. This plant will be one of the 10 district cooling plants to serve Red Line; one 
currently existing on Sheikh Zayed Road and 9 to be constructed. 

A&T Cool
Tabreed entered into a joint venture – A&T Cool – on a 50:50 basis, with Aldar Properties in 
March 2007, to build 23 new district cooling plants in Abu Dhabi. Aldar Properties (Aldar) 
is the leading real estate developer in Abu Dhabi with more than AED 200 bn worth of 
developments planned for the next ten years and a land bank of over 34 mn sqm. The 
two companies agreed to join hands to provide cooling services for Aldar’s major master 
planned developments including Central Market, Al Raha Gardens, Al Raha Beach and yas 
Island. The plants will be capable of generating around 800,000 TR by 2012, with the first 
phase becoming operational in 2009. In our projections, we assume Tabreed’s share of 
installed capacity in A&T Cool to total to 400,000 as per Tabreeds 50% stake in the JV.

Change in Revenue Forecasts
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Sorouh & Mubadala
Tabreed entered into a 50:50 joint venture with Sorouh, a leading master developer in 
Abu Dhabi. Sorouh has over AED 50 bn worth of developments in the pipeline as well 
as an estimated land bank exceeding 20 mn sqm in plot area. The JV will provide district 
cooling services to Sorouh’s real estate developments generating around 75,000 TR and is 
scheduled to commence in early 2009. This project is set to add 35,000 TR of capacity to 
Tabreed as per Tabreed’s 50% stake in the JV.

The company also entered into a 50:50 joint venture with Mubadala Development 
Company, a wholly owned investment vehicle of the Government of Abu Dhabi, to 
generate 50,000 TR scheduled in early 2009.

These high potential deals and others bring up opportunities for future expansion. The 
revised capacity schedule will nevertheless show a reduction in the short term between 
our old and new forecasts.

Source: SHUAA Capital

Total installed capacity is expected to reach 262,440 TR in 2008, 422,440 TR in 2009 and 
561,815 TR in 2010 versus our old expectations of 458,200 TR, 617,950 TR and 667,950 TR in 
2008, 2009 and 2010 respectively. 

Forecasted chilled water revenues are also revised downward due to lower pricing 
estimations. With competition on the rise and with no intention of management to higher 
the rate they charge per ton of refrigeration, we applied the 9M 2007 implied rate per ton 
of refrigeration and raised it only by expected inflation throughout our forecasting period.

Services revenues in line with forecasts

The services business unit pertains to the designing and supervision of electrical, 
mechanical coding and sanitary engineering works. This is a function that supports the 
chilled water business, in providing maintenance to installed district cooling equipment. 
Actual Fy 06 revenues of AED 68.4 mn and implied Fy 07 of AED 94.9 mn in services 
revenues came in line with our forecasts of AED 66.2 mn for 2006 and AED 99.3 mn for 
2007 respectively. We revise our services growth assumptions in parallel with chilled water 
revenue estimated growth.

Contracting to continue at a decreasing rate

Contracting work pertains to Tabreed’s military contracts that usually require the 
installation of a network of pipes. We had forecasted contracting revenues of AED 135 mn 
for Fy 06, but Tabreed posted revenues of AED 100.9 mn, 19.2 % less than projected. 
Contrary to our expectations that military contracts would end in 2007, they continue to 
flow and reached AED 73.2 mn in 9M 07. According to Tabreed management, the military 
are still demanding contracting services. We, therefore, revise our forecasts assuming that 
the contracting business unit will keep on generating revenues that gradually decrease 
throughout the forecasting period.

Change in Capacity forecasts
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Manufacturing revised upward

Tabreed posted a 40% increase in revenues from manufacturing, between 9M 2006 and 
9M 2007 to reach AED 120.4 mn compared to our estimate of AED 92.9 mn for Fy 07. 
This increase is triggered by strong demand from other district cooling players and from 
Tabreed itself. In fact, 50% of manufacturing services are provided to Tabreed’s chilled 
water division. We, therefore, revise our forecast upwards for final year 2007 by applying 
the 40% growth rate to Fy 06 resulting in AED 175.5 mn. Going forward, we assume that 
the manufacturing business would grow by half of Tabreed’s chilled water yearly revenue 
growth.

Gross profit margins in line with our expectations

Tabreed recorded a 9M 07 profit margin of 55% - slightly lower than our old forecasts of 
58% gross margin for Fy 2007.
The chilled water business entails a seasonality factor where margins fluctuate across 
quarters. Nature of current contracts signed and weather conditions lead to Q1 margins to 
be the highest and Q4 margins the lowest. For instance, for contracts signed with the UAE 
military the company receives a flat amount year round as opposed to per usage charges. 
Since, expenses related to sales are low in the 1st quarter, when the weather is cooler, 
Q1 gross margin is high. Furthermore, chilled water operations that service non-military 
clients tends to have lower margins than the ones servicing military clients because the 
energy used for the former contracts is electricity compared to the cheaper gas used for 
military contracts. Tabreed’s total installed capacity servicing the military came down from 
60% in 2006 to only 30% in September 2007. 
The GP margin for 9M 07 at 55% was equal to the GP margins of 9M 06. In Fy 06, GP 
margins reached 52%; we assume Fy 2007 gross margin to be the same as the recorded 
2006 gross margin and to remain so throughout the forecasting period. 

Expansions cost to pressure cash flows in the short run

The revised capacity expansion plan is forecasted to cost around AED 6.48 bn over the 
2007-2014. Whereas, we had expected depreciation at AED 126.2 mn in Fy 07, Tabreed 
reported depreciation expenses of only AED 38.9 mn as on September 30, 2007. This 
is primarily due to the sale of plants in addition to the change in accounting policies 
applying a longer useful life for plants and related distribution assets. We, therefore, revise 
our depreciation expense forecasts downward. 

Net income forecasts revised downwards in the short run

Lower capacity expansion forecasts resulted in a downward revision of net income for 
2007-2010. Starting 2011 onwards, net income forecasts have been revised upward on the 
back of lower depreciation and interest expense and higher non-chilled water revenues. 

Source: SHUAA Capital
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Driven by a higher than expected net income coming mainly from an extraordinary item, 
the ROIC for Fy 06 reached 8.1% up from 7.0% in Fy 05. Based on Tabreed’s announced 
expansion plans and loss of capacity from the sale of plants, Fy 07 is expected to witness 
expansion activity leading to invested capital build up and lower NOPLAT (net operating 
profit less adjusted taxes) resulting in deterioration in ROIC to 4.8% in 2007. Tabreed’s ROIC 
is therefore expected to decrease and remain below the weighted average cost of capital 
(WACC) of 8.01%. It is not until 2018 that Tabreed’s ROIC is expected to overtake WACC.

Source: Tabreed, SHUAA Capital

ROIC vs. WACC
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Valuation

In light of the slower than expected growth in cooling capacities and the higher than 
expected growth in non-chilled water business, we revise our short-term net income 
forecasts for Tabreed downwards. At the same time, we revise our target value upwards 
on the back of a lower cost of capital. Our risk free rate assumption has been lowered 
from the previous 5.5% (applied in our last update in June 2006), to 4.55%. The lower risk 
free rate is a reflection of the recent interest rate cuts by the UAE Central Bank. Our target 
value for Tabreed has been revised upwards from AED 3.44/share to AED 3.94/share. We 
therefore maintain our BUy recommendation, as our target value provides a 15.2% upside 
potential to the current share price. 

Our DCF model is still based on a twelve year free cash flow forecast, which is longer 
than our typical five year forecast period. We think a twelve year projection period is 
more suitable to Tabreed, given the long term nature of its contracts and heavy capital 
expenditures in early years. We are using a WACC of 8.01%, based on a cost of equity of 
9.3% and a cost of debt of 5.0%. The cost of equity is based on a risk free rate of 4.55%, a 
utilities industry beta of 0.95, and a market risk premium of 5.0%. A 4.0% perpetual growth 
rate was used for the terminal value calculation.

We maintain our BUY 
recommendation on Tabreed 

based on a target price of 
AED 3.94 per share
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Financials

Tabreed Balance Sheet

(Year at end Dec. (AED 000's 2005 2006 2007E 2008E 2009E 2010E

inventories  17,651  27,235  49,200  50,866  70,021  98,184 

trade and other receivables  208,080  879,778  1,153,052  929,063  1,278,916  1,793,316 

Financial assets  94,136  108,032  116,633  116,633  116,633  116,633 

contract work in progress  69,211  111,947  197,285  237,776  327,314  458,965 

cash 520,032  866,510 250,148  67,822  93,361  130,912 

total current assets   912,363   1,997,705   1,775,860   1,409,849  1,897,832  2,615,771 

capital work in progress  642,921  755,482  1,198,141  2,523,685  2,000,016  2,000,016 

plant, furniture & equipment  1,004,108  1,282,541  1,767,649  2,252,056  4,073,925  4,928,926 

investment in associate  46,002  109,440  170,875  179,418  188,816  199,153 

employee incentive scheme  -  -  -  -  -  - 

intangibles  38,336  38,334  38,344  38,342  38,340  38,338 

prepayments  -  1,880  9,540  7,689  11,587  17,761 

total non-current assets  1,731,367  2,187,677  3,184,549  5,001,190  6,312,684  7,184,194 

Total assets  2,643,730  4,185,382  4,960,409  6,411,039  8,210,516  9,799,965 

accounts payable  153,339  165,364  397,536  358,876  576,783  750,745 

retentions payable  20,790  39,331  72,261  71,924  109,448  146,150 

negative fair value of derivatives  -  -  -  -  -  - 

other payables  48,159  77,188  -  -  -  - 

payables to shareholders  6,906  5,883  -  -  -  - 

accrued expenses  89,725  141,789  147,852  191,402  254,388  363,079 

total accounts payable & accruals  318,919  429,555  617,650  622,201  940,619  1,259,975 

Bank overdrafts  111,933  280,322 - - - -

current portion of loans  53,449  281,736 - - - -

excess overdraft  - -  -  1,050,834  1,892,482  2,932,867 

total current liabilities  484,301  991,613  617,650  1,673,035  2,833,102  4,192,842 

Long-term loans
 995,165 

 1,787,574  2,843,157  3,198,958  3,638,618  3,565,439 

)trade accounts payable )over 1 yr 10,604  88,078 - - - -

employees' end of service benefits 7,884  8,225  9,048  9,952  10,947  12,042 

total non-current liabilities 1,013,653  1,883,877  2,852,204  3,208,910  3,649,566  3,577,481 

Total liabilities 1,497,954  2,875,490  3,469,854  4,881,946  6,482,667  7,770,323 

Total equity 1,081,175  1,187,954  1,342,957  1,352,109  1,513,288  1,765,918 

Minority interest 64,601  121,938  147,598  176,985  214,560  263,724 

Total liabilities, equity & minorities 2,643,730  4,185,382  4,960,409  6,411,039  8,210,516  9,799,965 

Source: Tabreed, SHUAA Capital
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Tabreed Income Statement

Year to end Dec. (AED 000's) 2005 2006 2007E 2008E 2009E 2010E

services   37,838   68,640   94,892   125,002   191,962   293,528

chilled water   133,128   175,003   196,158   258,401   396,818   606,773

contracting   109,317   100,983   96,006   91,275   86,777   82,500

Manufacturing   120,621   125,369   175,667   203,538   258,052   326,319

Total revenues  400,904  469,995  562,722  678,216   933,609   1,309,120

cost of sales  )209,214)  )227,318)  )272,167)  )328,026)  )451,550)  )633,170)

Gross profit   191,690   242,677   290,556   350,190   482,059   675,951

salaries & staff related  )30,753)  )37,001)  )61,899)  )67,822)  )84,025)  )117,821)

other administrative expenses  )34,965)  )41,813)  )50,645)  )61,039)  )79,357)  )111,275)

EBITDA   125,972   163,863   178,011   221,329   318,678   446,855

depreciation & amortization  )43,404)  )59,602)  )58,374)  )65,593)  )103,131)  )144,999)

 EBIT   82,568   104,261   119,637   155,736   215,547   301,855

Finance costs  )35,433)  )51,305)  )69,629)  )81,017)  )63,503)  )45,846)

other income   20,034   70,684   38,888   39,277   37,313   35,447

share of results of associates   478   1,617   7,767   8,543   9,398   10,337

profit before minority interests   67,647   125,257   96,663   122,539   198,755   301,794

Minority interest  )16,507)  )20,851)  )25,660)  )29,387)  )37,575)  )49,164)

Net profit   51,140   104,406   71,003   93,152   161,180   252,630

Source: Tabreed, SHUAA Capital

Tabreed – Key ratios %, unless otherwise stated

Year to December 2005 2006 2007E 2008E 2009E 2010E

Growth       

revenues   65.6   17.2   19.7   20.5   37.7   40.2

gross profit   54.2   26.6   19.7   20.5   37.7   40.2

eBitda  47.3  30.1  8.6  24.3   44.0   40.2

profit before minority interests   90.6   85.2  )22.8)   26.8   62.2   51.8

net profit   61.9   104.2  )32.0)   31.2   73.0   56.7

total assets   59.2   58.3   18.5   29.2   28.1   19.4

shareholders' equity   94.4   9.9   13.0   0.7   11.9   16.7

Margins & profitability       

gross margins   47.8   51.6   51.6   51.6   51.6   51.6

eBitda margins   31.4   34.9   31.6   32.6   34.1   34.1

net profit margins   12.8   22.2   12.6   13.7   17.3   19.3

roae   6.2   9.2   5.6   6.9   11.3   15.4

roic   7.0   8.1   4.8   4.1   4.0   4.4

Liquidity & Leverage       

current ratio   2.5   2.8   2.9   0.8   0.7   0.6

debt/equity   1.1   2.0   2.1   2.4   2.4   2.0

interest coverage   2.3   2.0   1.7   1.9   3.4   6.6

Valuation       

number of shares )000's)   1,134,000   1,134,000   1,134,000   1,134,000   1,134,000   1,134,000

 eps )aed)   0.05   0.09   0.06   0.08   0.14   0.22

 Bvps )aed)   1.03   1.05   1.18   1.19   1.33   1.56

price per share 3.42 3.42 3.42 3.42 3.42 3.42

p/e )x)   70.2   37.1   54.6   41.6   24.1   15.4

p/Bv )x)   3.3   3.3   2.9   2.9   2.6   2.2

ev/eBitda   33.6   32.7   36.7   32.0   23.6   16.7

Source: Tabreed, SHUAA Capital
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+9714 4283 539
hfares@shuaacapital.com

Telecommunications, Media 
and Technology

Walid Shihabi
+9714 3199 750
wshihabi@shuaacapital.com

Jessica Estefane
+9714 3199 834
jestefane@shuaacapital.com

Consumer, Retail and Pharma

Laurent-Patrick Gally
+9714 4283 544
lgally@shuaacapital.com

Transportation and Logistics

Kareem Z. Murad
+9714 3199 757
kmurad@shuaacapital.com

Rasha Hamdan, CFA, FRM
+9714 4283 525
rhamdan@shuaacapital.com

Real Estate, Construction and
Construction Materials

Roy Cherry
+9714 3199 767
rcherry@shuaacapital.com

Lara Hourani
+9714 3199 687
lhourani@shuaacapital.com

Chief Technical Analyst

Nabil E�at, CFTe, MSTA
+9714 3651 862
ne�at@shuaacapital.com

 Design

Jovan Ruseski
+9714 3199 759
jruseski@shuaacapital.com

Financial Editor

Anju Govil
+9714 3199 523
agovil@shuaacapital.com 

Regional Sales

Mohamad Bleik
+9714 3199 773
mbleik@shuaacapital.com

Elias Bakhazi
+9714 3199 732
ebakhazi@shuaacapital.com

Faisal Rajeh
+9714 3199 794
frajeh@shuaacapital.com

International Sales

Nadine Haddad
+9714 3199 733
nhaddad@shuaacapital.com

Saad Tayara
+9714 3199 765
stayara@shuaacapital.com

Rabah Abu Khadra
+9714 3199 826
rkhadra@shuaacapital.com

Sam Quawasmi
+9714 3199 873
squawasmi@shuaacapital.com

Equity Advisory

Fares Mechelany
+9714 3199 745
fmechelany@shuaacapital.com

Nadeem Outry
+9714 3199 744
noutry@shuaacapital.com

Bassel Barbir
+9714 3199 635
bbarbir@shuaacapital.com

Jad El-Hakim
+9714 3199 822
jhakim@shuaacapital.com
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